

Listed on: 19.8.2014

Court No. 8

Item No. 36

**SECTION XI-A**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 15962-15964**  
**OF 2012 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

**WITH**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 8-10**

(Application for intervention filed by Mr.Himinder Lal)

**AND**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 11-16**

(Application for intervention/direction filed by Mr. G. Prakash and Mr. M. P. Vinod,  
Advocates respectively)

**Chaliyar M.M.M.T. Union Welfare Committee**

**...Petitioner**

**Versus**

**Sameer T.P. & Ors. Etc.**

**...Respondents**

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 4<sup>th</sup> May, 2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**“Permission to file the special leave  
petition is granted.  
Delay condoned.  
Issue notice.  
Notice may be served on the Standing  
Council for the State of Kerala.  
List on Tuesday i.e. on 08.05.2012.”**

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that in pursuance of the Order quoted above, show cause notice was issued to all six respondents in (all the SLP's) through registered A.D. post. Names of Respondent Nos. 7 and 8 have been impleaded in the array of parties vide Court's Order dated 5.11.2012.(in all the SLP's)

The name of All Kerala Crusher Owner Association has been allowed to be intervener( in all SLP's) vide Court's Order dated 5.11.2012.

Service position in above-mentioned SLP's is as under:

**SLP (C) No.15962 of 2012 (Total 8 Respondents)**

<b>S.no.</b>	<b>Respondent No.</b>	<b>Mode of Service</b>
1.	Respondent No. 1	A.D. Card

2.	Respondent No. 2	Mr. M.T. George, Advocate has filed affidavit on behalf of State but Vakalatnama/Appearance not filed so far.
3.	Respondent No. 3	A.D. Card
4.	Respondent No. 4	A.D. Card
5.	Respondent Nos. 5 & 6	Vakalatnama/Appearance and counter affidavit by Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, Advocate
6.	Respondent Nos. 7 & 8	Service is complete as per District Court report but no appearance.

**SLP (C) No.15963 of 2012 (Total 8 Respondents)**

S.no.	Respondent No.	Mode of Service
1.	Respondent No. 1	A.D. Card
2.	Respondent No. 2	Mr. M.T. George, Advocate has earlier filed affidavit on behalf of State but has not filed Vakalatnama/Appearance so far.
3.	Respondent No. 3	A.D. Card
4.	Respondent No. 4	A.D. Card
5.	Respondent No. 5	Vakalatnama/Appearance by Mr. P.A. Noor Muhamed, Advocate
6.	Respondent No. 6	Vakalatnama/Appearance by Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, Advocate and also filed counter affidavit.
7.	Respondent Nos. 7 & 8	Service is complete as per District Court report but no appearance.

**SLP (C) No.15964 of 2012 (Total 8 Respondents)**

S.no.	Respondent No.	Mode of Service
1.	Respondent No. 1	A.D. Card
2.	Respondent No. 2	Mr. M.T. George, Advocate has filed affidavit on behalf of State but Vakalatnama/Appearance not filed so far.
3.	Respondent No. 3	A.D. Card
4.	Respondent No. 4	A.D. Card
5.	Respondent No. 5	A.D. card
6.	Respondent No. 6	Vakalatnama/Appearance and counter affidavit by Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, Advocate

7.	Respondent Nos. 7 & 8	Service is complete through District Court report but no appearance.
----	-----------------------	--

Officer report regarding service position was listed before the Ld. Registrar from time to time and listed lastly on 16.7.2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**The learned counsel for respondent No.5 submits that he has filed counter affidavit.  
The matter falls under the completed category.  
Registry to process for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.**

The service is complete(in all SLP's).

It is further submitted that Mr. Himinder Lal has filed application for intervention(registered as I. A Nos. 8-10). M/s. G. Prakash and M. P. Vinod, Advocates has filed application for intervention alongwith application for direction on behalf of said intervener(in SLP No. 15964 and 15962 of 2012) (Registered as I. A. Nos. 11-16) and same are placed with the SLP's paper books.

The matters alongwith applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 2<sup>nd</sup> day of August, 2014.

Sd/-  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR